INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF WEST HAMPTON DUNES LOCAL LAW NO. 2 OF THE YEAR 2018 A LOCAL LAW CREATING A NEW SECTION 440-16A OF THE VILLAGE OF WEST HAMPTON DUNES

Section 1.0 Enactment, Effective Date,

Purpose and Definitions.

- 1.1 Title of Local Law
- 1.2 Enactment.
- 1.3 Effective Date.
- 1.4 Intent
- 1.5 Authority
- 2.0 General Provisions
 - 2.1 Creation of Section 44-16A of the West Hampton Dunes

Village Code.

3.0 Severability

Section 1.0 Title, Enactment, Effective Date, Intent, Authority.

1.1. Title

This Local Law shall be entitled "Local Law No. of 2018 of the Incorporated Village of

West Hampton Dunes, a Local Law creating Section 440-16A of the West Hampton Dunes

Village Code.

1.3. Effective Date.

This local law shall take effect on the adoption of this local law by the Board of Trustees.

1.4 Purpose and Intent.

The Board of Trustees of the Village of West Hampton Dunes determines and finds that it is in the best interests of the Village, its residents and property owners to enact this Local Law to amend and update the regulations of the Village of West Hampton Dunes with regard to rental of property.

2.0 General Provisions

2.1 Section 440-16A of the West Hampton Dunes Village Code is hereby created to read as follows:

"440-16A Rental Permit Number

Each rental permit issued shall receive a separate and unique rental permit registration number which shall be issued at the same time as the issuance of the rental permit. The rental permit number shall be unique for each property rental and shall be displayed on all social media and other advertising for the rental unit."

3.0 Severability

In the event that any provision or section of this local law shall be determined to be unenforcable or void, then the remaining sections shall remain in full force and effect.